1
The 31st International Electric Propulsion Conference, University of Michigan, USA
September 20-24, 2009
Preliminary Performance Characterization of the High
Voltage Hall Accelerator Engineering Model Thruster
IEPC-2009-093
Presented at the 31st International Electric Propulsion Conference,
University of Michigan • Ann Arbor, Michigan • USA

499.9 2.20 2.38 49.9 1099.8 0.48 2140.2
500.0 2.71 3.00 66.6 1355.0 0.55 2262.2
500.1 3.25 3.53 80.0 1625.3 0.56 2312.8
500.2 3.74 4.01 92.4 1870.7 0.57 2352.0
500.3 4.22 4.46 104.7 2111.3 0.58 2393.8
500.4 4.72 4.95 117.8 2363.9 0.59 2426.9
500.4 5.00 5.22 125.0 2502.0 0.60 2442.6
VII. References
1 NASA’s Science Mission Directorate Science Plan for 2007-2016.
2 Sovey, J. S., Rawlin, V. K., and Patterson, M. J., “Ion Propulsion Development Projects in U.S.: Space
Electric Rocket Test to Deep Space 1,” Journal of Propulsion and Power, Vol. 17, No. 3, May-June 2001,
pp. 517-526.
3 Russel, C. T., et. al, “Dawn: A Journey to the Beginning of the Solar System,” DLR International
Conference on Asteroids, Comets, and Meteors, July-August 2002.
4 Benson, S., Patterson, M, and Snyder, S., “NEXT Ion Propulsion System Progress towards Technology
Readiness,” 44th AIAA Joint propulsion Conference, AIAA-2008-5285, July 2008.
5 Oh, D. “Evaluation of Solar Electric Propulsion Technologies for Discovery Class Missions,” 41st AIAA
Joint Propulsion Conference, AIAA-2005-4270,, July 2005.
6 Witzberger, K. E. ., et. al, “NASA’s 2004 In-Space Propulsion Re-focus Studies for New Frontiers Class
Missions,” 41st AIAA Joint Propulsion Conference, AIAA-2005-4271, July 2005.
7 Jacobson, D. and Manzella, D., Hofer, R., and Peterson, P. “NASA’s 2004 Hall Thruster Program,” 40th
AIAA Joint Propulsion Conference, AIAA-2004-3600, July 2004.
8 National Reconnaissance Office, “Space Technology Experiment Satellite Completes Mission,” Press
Release, June 18, 1999.
9 Racca, G. D., et. al, “SMART-1 Mission Description and Development Status,” Planetary and Space
Science, Vol. 50,Issues 14-15, December 2002, pp 1323-1337.
10 Manzella, D., Oh, D., and Aadland, R., "Hall Thruster Technology for NASA Science Missions,"
presented at Joint Propulsion Conference, AIAA-05-3675, Tucson, Arizona, 2005.
11 De Grys, Kristi, et. al, “4.5 kW Hall Thruster System Qualification Status,” AIAA-2005-3682, 41st
AIAA Joint Propulsion Conference, July 2005.
12 Dankanich, J., private communication.
13 Manzella, D., Kamhawi, H., Peterson, P., and Yim, J., "Progress on the Development of a Hall Thruster
for NASA Science Missions," presented at JANNAF, Denver, Colorado, 2007.
14 Peterson, P., Kamhawi, H., Manzella, D., and Jacobson, D., “Hall Thruster Technology for NASA
Science Missions: HiVHAc Status Update,” AIAA-2007-5236, July 2007.
15 Kamhawi, H., ”Various Hollow Cathode Configurations Testing for the High Voltage Hall Accelerator,"
AIAA-2007-5172, July 2007.
16 Kamhawi, H., Manzella, D., and Peterson P., "High Voltage Hall Accelerator Wear Test Update," SPS-
III-11, presented at JANNAF, Orlando, Florida, 2008.
17 Mathers, A., Aadland, R., Manzella, D., and Kamhawi., H., “ Development Status of The HiVHAc
Thruster,” 44th AIAA Joint Propulsion Conference, AIAA-2008-4524, July 2008.
18 King D., et. al, "Development of the BPT Family of U.S.-Designed Hall Current Thrusters for
Commercial LEO and GEO Applications," 34th AIAA Joint Propulsion Conference, AIAA-1998-3338, July
1998.
19 NASA’s Evolutionary Xenon Thruster (NEXT) Ion Propulsion System Technical Requirements and